P%IVI\I“éIIQTE 1l DATA FOR PROGRESS

From November 11 to 14, 2022, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,213 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,213 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Lawmakers in Congress recently passed the Inflation Reduction Act to lower costs for families. This bill invests in
clean energy production, like solar and wind power, which will lower energy costs and reduce our dependence on
foreign oil.

It also lowers prescription drug costs and health insurance premiums for millions of Americans. It is paid for by closing
tax loopholes for corporations and the wealthiest Americans and will reduce the national deficit by at least $300 billion.

Do you support or oppose the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022?

Response Topline Democrat Independent/ Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 36 60 32 15 38 35 37 39
Somewhat support 29 29 29 28 32 27 32 35
Somewhat oppose 10 3 11 17 91 11 9 4
Strongly oppose 19 5 18 34 11 23 16 14
Don't know 6 3 9 6 9 4 6 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 65 89 61 43 70 62 69 74
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29 8 29 51 20 34 25 18
SUPPORT (NET) +36 +81 +32 -8 +50 +28 +44  +56
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[2] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Tax credits for businesses that produce clean electricity such as solar and wind power, electric vehicles, and other
new clean energy technologies

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 31 52 26 14 28 32 35 50
Somewhat support 34 31 36 35 37 32 32 27
Somewhat oppose 16 9 16 23 16 16 12 11
Strongly oppose 10 2 9 19 6 12 4 8
Don't know 9 6 13 9 13 7 17 4
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 65 83 62 49 65 64 67 77
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 26 11 25 42 22 28 16 19
SUPPORT (NET) +39 +72 +37 +7 +43 +36 +51 +58
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148

[31 The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Standards to ensure that businesses receiving government clean energy tax credits pay their workers a fair wage and
make their goods in America

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 45 63 43 30 45 46 39 58
Somewhat support 31 22 31 39 29 31 28 25
Somewhat oppose 9 8 8 12 10 9 13 11
Strongly oppose 7 1 8 1 6 7 5 4
Don't know 8 5 12 8 11 7 15 2
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 76 85 74 69 74 77 67 83
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 16 9 16 23 16 16 18 15
SUPPORT (NET) +60 +76 +58 +46 +58 +61 +49  +68
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[4] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Consumer tax credits to reduce electric vehicle (EV) costs for lower and middle-income American by $7,500 for new
electric vehicles and $4,000 for used electric vehicles

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 30 51 29 10 28 31 31 40
Somewhat support 27 30 23 26 28 26 30 34
Somewhat oppose 15 8 16 20 14 15 15 12
Strongly oppose 19 3 18 34 14 21 6 11
Don't know 10 8 13 9 15 7 17 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 57 81 52 36 56 57 61 74
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 34 11 34 54 28 36 21 23
SUPPORT (NET) +23 +70 +18 -18 +28 +21 +40  +51
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148

[5]1 The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Ramping up production of American-made clean energy technologies to strengthen our energy supply chains and
manufacturing industries

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 43 64 39 26 39 45 42 48
Somewhat support 30 23 32 35 30 30 29 26
Somewhat oppose 11 5 10 17 12 10 8 14
Strongly oppose 8 3 6 15 5 10 5 6
Don't know 8 6 13 7 14 6 16 6
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 73 87 71 61 69 75 71 74
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 19 8 16 32 17 20 13 20
SUPPORT (NET) +54 +79 +55 +29 +52 +55 +58  +54
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[6] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Investments to reduce pollution and improve public health in disadvantaged communities that are disproportionately
impacted by climate change

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 39 63 35 20 44 37 47 54
Somewhat support 28 23 31 31 25 29 25 26
Somewhat oppose 13 6 12 21 15 13 8 14
Strongly oppose 10 2 10 19 5 13 7 2
Don't know 9 6 13 9 11 8 13 4
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 67 86 66 51 69 66 72 80
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23 8 22 40 20 26 15 16
SUPPORT (NET) +44 +78 +44 +11 +49 +40 +57  +64
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148

[7]1 The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Grants to reduce air pollution at our nation's ports and improve public health in surrounding communities

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 37 59 34 18 43 34 44 52
Somewhat support 34 27 33 42 32 35 28 32
Somewhat oppose 12 7 13 17 9 14 8 10
Strongly oppose 8 1 8 15 7 9 5 3
Don't know 8 6 13 8 10 8 16 2
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 71 86 67 60 75 69 72 84
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 20 8 21 32 16 23 13 13
SUPPORT (NET) +51 +78 +46 +28 +59 +46 +59  +71
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[8] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Grants for local communities to buy electric school buses, transit buses and garbage trucks so we reduce air pollution

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 31 54 26 13 35 30 40 50
Somewhat support 30 31 35 26 30 30 28 21
Somewhat oppose 13 5 14 21 14 13 5 11
Strongly oppose 17 3 16 33 1 20 13 11
Don't know 8 7 9 7 10 6 14 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 61 85 61 39 65 60 68 71
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 30 8 30 54 25 33 18 22
SUPPORT (NET) +31 +77 +31 -15 +40 +27 +50  +49
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148

[9]1 The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Investments in conservation measures such as sustainable agriculture practices, the restoration of coastlines, and the
preservation of forests

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 42 60 43 23 40 43 34 54
Somewhat support 37 27 36 47 34 38 28 28
Somewhat oppose 9 6 7 13 11 8 19 9
Strongly oppose 5 2 4 10 6 5 5 6
Don't know 7 5 10 7 8 7 13 3
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 79 87 79 70 74 81 62 82
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 14 8 11 23 17 13 24 15
SUPPORT (NET) +65 +79 +68 +47 +57 +68 +38  +67
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[10] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Penalties for oil and gas companies that are found to have pumped out excess methane gas pollution into the air

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 43 69 40 20 40 44 48 46
Somewhat support 26 18 29 31 24 26 19 31
Somewhat oppose 13 6 12 20 17 11 13 8
Strongly oppose 11 3 9 21 9 12 7 10
Don't know 7 4 10 7 9 6 12 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 69 87 69 51 64 70 67 77
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 24 9 21 41 26 23 20 18
SUPPORT (NET) +45 +78 +48 +10 +38 +47 +47  +59
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148

[11] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or
oppose each component of the bill below:

— Investments in new clean energy technologies to safely capture and store pollution from industrial activities such as
steel and cement production

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Under45 45+ Black or African American Latino/a
Strongly support 37 57 36 19 41 35 38 51
Somewhat support 33 29 34 35 29 35 32 28
Somewhat oppose 11 6 11 15 12 10 9 13
Strongly oppose 9 1 8 19 7 10 6 7
Don't know 10 7 12 11 11 9 14 1
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 70 86 70 54 70 70 70 79
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 20 7 19 34 19 20 15 20
SUPPORT (NET) +50 +79 +51 +20 +51 +50 +55  +59
Weighted N 1,213 431 344 438 389 824 134 148
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[12] The Inflation Reduction Act includes each of the following components. Please indicate whether you support or

oppose each component of the bill below:

— Providing up to $14,000 in rebates on home energy efficiency investments per household that save families money

and help reduce reliance on fossil fuels

Response
Strongly support 38
Somewhat support 32
Somewhat oppose 12
Strongly oppose 10
Don't know 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 70
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 22
SUPPORT (NET) +48
Weighted N 1,213

58
29
4

2

7
87
6
+81
431

35
34
12
9

9
69
21
+48
344

21
34
18
18

9
55
36

+19

438

40
31
13
6
10
71
19
+52
389

Topline Democrat Independent/ Third party Republican Under 45 45+

37
33
11
12
8
70
23
+47
824

Black or African American Latino/a

+

1

42
27

6

7
18
69
13
56
34

45
33
10

9

3
78
19
+59

148

[13] Since lawmakers in Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act do you think they should or should not take any

additional actions to address climate change?

Response

Yes, Congress should take additional actions to

address climate change

No, Congress should not take any additional actions

to address climate change
Don't know

Weighted N

[14] Would you say that the following people and groups care more about protecting the interests of oil and gas

Topline Democrat

34

1,213

Independent /
Third party lican
88 55 34
7 35 59
5 9 7
431 344 438

companies, or care more about holding oil and gas companies accountable?

— President Joe Biden

Response

Cares more about protecting the interests of oil

and gas companies

Cares more about holding oil and gas companies

accountable
Don't know

Weighted N
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24

55

21
1,213

Topline Democrat

15

75

10

431

Independent /
Third party

18

53

29
344

Repub Under

45

45+

68 55
24 38
8 6
389 824

Repub- Under

lican

37

38

25
438

45

30

44

26
389

21

61

18
824

Black or
African
American

75

16

134

Black or African
American

24

60

16
134

Latino/a

73

20

148

Latino/a

30

46

24
148



[15] Would you say that the following people and groups care more about protecting the interests of oil and gas

companies, or care more about holding oil and gas companies accountable?

— Donald Trump

Response Topline Democrat

Cares more about protecting the interests of oil

. 59
and gas companies
Cares more about holding oil and gas companies 23
accountable
Don't know 18
Weighted N 1,213

[16] Would you say that the following people and groups care more about protecting the interests of oil and gas

76

10

14
431

Independent /
Third party

60

18

22
344

companies, or care more about holding oil and gas companies accountable?

— Republicans in Congress

Response Topline Democrat

Cares more about protecting the interests of oil

. 58
and gas companies
Cares more about holding oil and gas companies 29
accountable
Don't know 20
Weighted N 1,213

[17]1 Would you say that the following people and groups care more about protecting the interests of oil and gas

73

12

15
431

Independent /
Third party

62

16

22
344

companies, or care more about holding oil and gas companies accountable?

— Democrats in Congress

Response Topline Democrat

Cares more about protecting the interests of oil

. 26
and gas companies
Cares more about holding oil and gas companies 5
accountable
Don't know 23
Weighted N 1,213
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18

68

14

431

Independent /
Third party

22

51

27
344

Repub- Under

lican

41

38

20
438

45

54

28

19
389

Repub- Under

lican

39

38

23
438

45

49

29

23
389

Repub- Under

lican

38

35

27

438

45

32

42

27
389

45+

62

20

18
824

45+

62

19

19
824

45+

24

56

21

824

Black or African
American

58

16

27
134

Black or African
American

52

22

26
134

Black or African
American

28

49

23
134

Latino/a

60

18

21
148

Latino/a

47

34

19
148

Latino/a

29

47

24

148



[18] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

— Fail to hold oil and gas companies accountable for unfairly raising energy prices

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this 71 87
| would not be upset if Republicans in

o 18 8
Congress did this
Don't know 11 5
Weighted N 1,213 431

Independent /
Third party

69

15

16
344

Repub-
lican

57

29

14
438

Under
45

70

16

14
389

[19]1 Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

45+

71

19

10
824

Black or Afri

can

American

68

15

17
134

Latino/a

74

16

10
148

— Roll back key tax credits and government financial incentives for clean energy production, such as wind and solar

power

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this >0 &
I would not be upset if Republicans in 36 17
Congress did this

Don't know 14 8
Weighted N 1,213 431

Independent /
Third party

50

31

18
344

Repub-
lican

25

59

16
438

Under
45

49

35

16
389

[20] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

45+

50

37

13
824

Black or African
American

53

28

19
134

Latino/a

67

23

10
148

— Get rid of the House Select Committee on the Climate Crisis, which studies the impacts of climate change on the

United States

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this >3 80
| would not be upset if Republicans in

o 33 9
Congress did this
Don't know 14 11
Weighted N 1,213 431
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Independent /
Third party

52

31

17

344

Repub-
lican

28

57

15
438

Under
45

59

24

17
389

51

36

13
824

Black or African

American

62

16

21

134

Latino/a

66

17

17

148



[21] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

— Reduce the size of protected national monuments, public lands, and public waters

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this 71 82
| would not be upset if Republicans in

o 17 10
Congress did this
Don't know 13 8
Weighted N 1,213 431

Independent /
Third party

70

14

15
344

Repub-
lican

60

25

15
438

Under
45

69

16

15
389

[22] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

— Weaken safeguards on air and water pollution

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this 67 84
I would not be upset if Republicans in 18 9
Congress did this

Don't know 15 7
Weighted N 1,213 431

Independent /
Third party

66

14

20
344

Repub-
lican

50

32

18
438

Under
45

59

24

17
389

[23] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

— Make it more expensive for American families to make their homes more energy-efficient

Response Topline Democrat

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this 4 86
| would not be upset if Republicans in

o 12 9
Congress did this
Don't know 13 5
Weighted N 1,213 431
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Independent /
Third party

70

12

18
344

Repub-
lican

66

16

18
438

Under
45

67

17

15
389

71

17

12
824

70

16

14
824

45+

78

10

13
824

Black or African
American

59

21

20
134

Black or African
American

60

23

17
134

Black or African
American

64

22

14

134

Latino/a

67

28

148

Latino/a

65

25

10
148

Latino/a

69

17

14

148



[24] Would you be upset or not upset if Republicans in Congress did each of the following:

— Direct less government funding to the research and development of new American-made clean energy technologies

Response

| would be upset if Republicans in Congress

did this

| would not be upset if Republicans in

Congress did this

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

80

11

431

Independent /
Third party

53

30

17
344

Repub- Under
lican 45

30 59
55 28
15 14
438 389

45+

52

34

13
824

Black or African

American

Latino/a

63

19

17

134

[25] Would you support or oppose President Biden issuing executive actions to address climate change?

Response
Strongly support 33
Somewhat support 22
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 31
Don't know 4
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 55
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 42
SUPPORT (NET) +13
Weighted N 1,213

63
31
2

3

2
94
5
+89
431

28
22
13
31

6
50
a4
+6

344

6
14
18
58

4
20
76

-56
438

Topline Democrat Independent/ Third party Republican Under 45 45+

41 29
21 23
13 10
19 37
6| 2
62 52
32 47
+30 +5
389 824

Black or African American Latino/a

51
32
4
8
5
83
12

+71

134

39
34
12
14

1
73
26
+47
148

[26] Asked to those who say they typically vote in Republican primaries: Finally, thinking ahead to the 2024
presidential election, what type of candidate do you think the Republican Party should nominate for president?

(N=469)

Response

Topline

A candidate who has a plan for addressing the impacts of climate change

A candidate who does not have a plan for addressing the impacts of

climate change
Don't know

Weighted N
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53

32

15
469

Independent / Third

party

55

18

27
83

Repub-  Under
lican 45

52 63

35 27

13 10

377 133

73

16

11
148

45+

49

34

18
336



